

No. 23-_____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STUART R. HARROW,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SCOTT DODSON

Counsel of Record

Center for Litigation & Courts
UC College of the Law – SF
200 McAllister St.

San Francisco, CA 94102

(925) 285-1445

dodsons@uchastings.edu

JOSHUA P. DAVIS

Berger Montague PC

505 Montgomery St.

Suite 625

San Francisco, CA 94111

jdavis@bm.net

Counsel for Petitioner

July 3, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinions Below 1

Jurisdiction..... 1

Statutory Provisions Involved 1

Statement of the Case 1

A. Legal Background 1

B. Facts 2

Reasons for Granting the Petition..... 4

A. The Jurisdictional Character of
Section 7703(b)(1)(A) Is an Important Issue
of Federal Law..... 4

B. The Federal Circuit’s Interpretation of
Section 7703(b)(1)(A) as Jurisdictional
Conflicts with Decisions from Other
Circuits and This Court 7

C. This Court’s Intervention Is the Only
Realistic Judicial Avenue to Correct the
Federal Circuit 14

Conclusion..... 15

Appendix A – Court of Appeals Panel Opinion 1a

*Appendix B – Court of Appeals Decision
Denying Rehearing*..... 1b

Appendix C – MSPB Opinion..... 1c

Appendix D – Statutory Provisions 1d

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Blaney v. United States</i> , 34 F.3d 509 (7th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Boechler v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> 142 S. Ct. 1493 (2022)	9–10, 12–13
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986)	8
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	2, 8–9, 11
<i>Casillas v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 2023 WL 2029130 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 16, 2023)	15
<i>Castillejos v. Office of Personnel Management</i> , 2023 WL 2808067 (Fed. Cir. Apr. 6, 2023)	15
<i>Edwards v. Office of Personnel Management</i> , 2023 WL 2641135 (Fed. Cir. Mar. 27, 2023)	15
<i>Hobson v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 2023 WL 3033467 (Fed. Cir. Apr. 21, 2023)	15
<i>Federal Education Association—Stateside Region v. Department of Defense, Domestic Dependent Elementary & Secondary Schools</i> , 898 F.3d 1222 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Federal Education Association—Stateside Region v. Department of Defense, Domestic Dependent Elementary & Secondary Schools</i> , 909 F.3d 1141 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Fedora v. MSPB</i> , 848 F.3d 1013 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Fedora v. MSPB</i> , 868 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Fort Bend County, Texas v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019)	9, 11–13
<i>Gaddy v. Department of the Navy</i> , 100 M.S.P.R. 485 (2005).....	6
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	12
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of Chi.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017)	9
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	9–10
<i>Kloeckner v. Solis</i> , 568 U.S. 41 (2012)	7–8
<i>Lacy v. Department of the Navy</i> , 78 M.S.P.R. 434 (1998).....	6
<i>MOAC Mall Holdings LLC v. Transform HoldCo LLC</i> , 143 S. Ct. 927 (2023)	10
<i>Montoya v. Chao</i> , 296 F.3d 952 (10th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Monzo v. Department of Transportation</i> , 735 F.2d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 1984)	2
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 237 (2016)	10
<i>Novilla v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 2023 WL 2321985 (Fed. Cir. Mar. 2, 2023)	15

<i>Nunnally v. MacCausland</i> , 996 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010)	9, 11, 13
<i>Santos-Zacaria v. Garland</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1103 (2023)	10
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Medical Center</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013)	10–12
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015)	10
<i>Wilkins v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 870 (2023)	9
RULES AND STATUTES	
5 C.F.R. § 1201.22	5
5 C.F.R. § 1201.29	6
5 U.S.C. § 7701	1, 6
5 U.S.C. § 7703	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 405	8
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1295	12
28 U.S.C. § 1332	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Cong. Res. Serv., *Merit Systems Protection Board (MSPB): A Legal Overview*, R45630 (Mar. 25, 2019), <https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R45630>..... 4–5
- U.S. Merit Systems Protection Board, *Annual Report for FY 2022* (Apr. 18, 2023), https://www.mspb.gov/about/annual_reports/MSP_B_FY_2022_Annual_Report_2022671.pdf..... 5
- U.S. Merit Systems Protection Board, *Congressional Budget Justification FY 2022* (May 2021), https://www.mspb.gov/about/budget/FY_2022_Congressional_Budget_Justification.pdf 3, 5
- U.S. Merit Systems Protection Board, *Judges’ Handbook* (Oct. 2019), <https://www.mspb.gov/appeals/files/ALJHandbook.pdf> 5
